XMMhj7 = 6781XRBbu6 = 35,060
XSFbf6= 15,983

XRFuf6 = 3125
XRWuw6= 3644
XRMuz6= 37,666

Ralc6 = 3125 Ralc7 = 3118

Recy6 = 3125 Recy7 = 3118
Dissasembly

center Y

Assembly
center j

Remanufacturing
center H

Disposal
center f

Refurbishment
center Q

Bulk recycling
center B

Mat. recycling
center u

Material
market W

Manufacturer z

Collection
center C

Year 6 Year 7

XPQyq7 = 13,562
XMHyh7 = 6781
XSPyb7 = 5144
XSMyb7 =  2572
XRUyu7 = 9353

XPMqj7 = 13,562

XRFuf7 = 3118
XRWuw7= 3635
XRMuz7= 37,580

XRBbu7 = 34,979
XSFbf7= 15,947

Retailer l Retailer l Retailer l

Figure 8. Optimal flow of the reversed loop.

Figure 9. Profit of the FSC vs. CLSC.

Figure 9. Profit of the FSC vs. CLSC.

4.3. Sensitivity Analysis

To analyze the effect of decreasing the values of both demand and return rate on the
CLSC performance, a sensitivity analysis was conducted as follows.

4.3.1. Changing Demand Level

The demand level was increased and decreased by 10% and 20%, and the obtained
result (on an annual basis) for each case is presented under scenario 92 for periods 6 and 7
in Tables 11 and 12.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 6.

Scenario 92
Period 6

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆

Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11126 25 of 34

4.3. Sensitivity Analysis
To analyze the effect of decreasing the values of both demand and return rate on the

CLSC performance, a sensitivity analysis was conducted as follows.

4.3.1. Changing Demand Level
The demand level was increased and decreased by 10% and 20%, and the obtained

result (on an annual basis) for each case is presented under scenario 92 for periods 6 and
7 in Tables 11 and 12.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 6.

Scenario 92
Period 6

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆
Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014
Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000

Forward transportation cost
(USD)

1666 1873 2080 2289 2497

Reversed transportation cost
(USD)

3350 3768 4186 4604 5022

Purchasing cost (USD) 702,187 789,494 876,800 965,286 1,052,593
Quantity sold at discounted price

(unit)
1904 2142 2380 2,617 2855

Revenue from selling raw mate-
rial at material market (USD)

2422 2725 3027 3329 3631

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 1904 2142 2380 2617 2855
Total forward cost (USD) 729,579 820,296 911,013 1,002,937 1,093,654

Reversed processing cost (USD) 85,740 96,437 107,134 117,832 128,529

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 7.

Scenario 92
Period 7

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆
Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014
Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000

Forward transportation cost
(USD)

1788 2012 2235 2458 2682

Reversed transportation cost
(USD)

7579 8684 10,233 11,937 13,653

Purchasing cost (USD) 528,545 594,398 660,252 726,520 792,373
Quantity sold at discounted

price (unit)
3186 3585 3984 4380 4779

Revenue from selling raw mate-
rial at material market (USD)

55,638 62,683 69,729 76,512 83,558

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 3186 3585 3984 4380 4779
Total forward cost (USD) 557,338 626,788 696,237 766,100 835,550

Reversed processing cost (USD) 168,702 189,829 210,957 231,925 253,053

According to the results in Tables 11 and 12, as demand increases, the profit, for-
ward and reversed transportation cost, quantity that is sold at a discounted price, obtained
revenue of selling raw material at a material market, the quantity of returned EOL prod-
ucts, total forward cost, and reversed processing cost increase. Accordingly, increasing
demand affects both cost and revenues in the forward loop as well as the quantity of re-
turned EOL products to the reversed loop since the quantity of returned EOL products is

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014

Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000

Forward transportation cost
(USD) 1666 1873 2080 2289 2497

Reversed transportation cost
(USD) 3350 3768 4186 4604 5022

Purchasing cost (USD) 702,187 789,494 876,800 965,286 1,052,593

Quantity sold at discounted price
(unit) 1904 2142 2380 2,617 2855

Revenue from selling raw
material at material market

(USD)
2422 2725 3027 3329 3631

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 1904 2142 2380 2617 2855

Total forward cost (USD) 729,579 820,296 911,013 1,002,937 1,093,654

Reversed processing cost (USD) 85,740 96,437 107,134 117,832 128,529

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11126 26 of 34

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 7.

Scenario 92
Period 7

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆

Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11126 25 of 34

4.3. Sensitivity Analysis
To analyze the effect of decreasing the values of both demand and return rate on the

CLSC performance, a sensitivity analysis was conducted as follows.

4.3.1. Changing Demand Level
The demand level was increased and decreased by 10% and 20%, and the obtained

result (on an annual basis) for each case is presented under scenario 92 for periods 6 and
7 in Tables 11 and 12.

Table 11. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 6.

Scenario 92
Period 6

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆
Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014
Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000

Forward transportation cost
(USD)

1666 1873 2080 2289 2497

Reversed transportation cost
(USD)

3350 3768 4186 4604 5022

Purchasing cost (USD) 702,187 789,494 876,800 965,286 1,052,593
Quantity sold at discounted price

(unit)
1904 2142 2380 2,617 2855

Revenue from selling raw mate-
rial at material market (USD)

2422 2725 3027 3329 3631

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 1904 2142 2380 2617 2855
Total forward cost (USD) 729,579 820,296 911,013 1,002,937 1,093,654

Reversed processing cost (USD) 85,740 96,437 107,134 117,832 128,529

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis on demand for period 7.

Scenario 92
Period 7

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆
Optimal profit (USD) 795,563 977,922 1,239,664 1,501,097 1,762,911

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014
Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000 1,385,000

Forward transportation cost
(USD)

1788 2012 2235 2458 2682

Reversed transportation cost
(USD)

7579 8684 10,233 11,937 13,653

Purchasing cost (USD) 528,545 594,398 660,252 726,520 792,373
Quantity sold at discounted

price (unit)
3186 3585 3984 4380 4779

Revenue from selling raw mate-
rial at material market (USD)

55,638 62,683 69,729 76,512 83,558

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 3186 3585 3984 4380 4779
Total forward cost (USD) 557,338 626,788 696,237 766,100 835,550

Reversed processing cost (USD) 168,702 189,829 210,957 231,925 253,053

According to the results in Tables 11 and 12, as demand increases, the profit, for-
ward and reversed transportation cost, quantity that is sold at a discounted price, obtained
revenue of selling raw material at a material market, the quantity of returned EOL prod-
ucts, total forward cost, and reversed processing cost increase. Accordingly, increasing
demand affects both cost and revenues in the forward loop as well as the quantity of re-
turned EOL products to the reversed loop since the quantity of returned EOL products is

Scenario profit (USD) 802,586 985,918 1,248,431 1,510,667 1,773,014

[…]

for each case (on an annual basis) is presented under scenario 92 for periods 6 and 7 in
Tables 14 and 15, respectively. According to the results, as the return rate increases, the

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11126 27 of 34

forward and reversed transportation cost, quantities that are sold at a discounted price,
revenue that is obtained from selling raw material at a material market, and reversed
processing cost increase. As expected, increasing the return rate decreases the purchasing
quantities because more quantities of returned EOL products mean more components will
be recovered through reversed loop facilities then they will be inserted into the forward
loop to produce final products, hence the purchasing quantities reduces. This reduction
in purchasing quantities decreases the total forward loop cost. Moreover, decreasing the
return rate by 20% affected the design of the CLSC and reduced the number of facilities
that were opened in the reversed loop, and this can be seen by tracking the fixed cost of
establishing the facilities in each case. The fixed cost, in this case, is 1,305,000 USD whereas
in other cases it is 1,385,000 USD.

Table 14. Sensitivity analysis on return rate for period 6.

Scenario 92
Period 6

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆

Optimal profit (USD) 1,159,868 1,163,587 1,239,664 1,315,535 1,391,402

Sustainability 2021, 13, 11126 27 of 34

Revenue from selling raw mate-
rial at material market (USD)

2421 2724 3027 3330 3632

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 1904 2142 2380 2618 2856
Total forward cost (USD) 1,041,120 976,067 911,013 845,960 780,906

Reversed processing cost (USD) 85,707 96,421 107,134 117,848 128,561

Table 15. Sensitivity analysis on return rate for period 7.

Scenario 92
Period 7

−20% −10% Initial +10% +20% ∆
Optimal profit (USD) 1,159,8681,163,5871,239,6641,315,5351,391,402

Scenario profit (USD) 1,169,2631,170,9501,248,4311,325,7451,403,060
Fixed cost (USD) 1,305,0001,385,0001,385,0001,385,0001,385,000

Forward transportation cost (USD) 2193 2214 2235 2256 2276
Reversed transportation cost (USD) 8,022 8,934 10,233 11,698 13,163

Purchasing cost (USD) 782,386 715,166 660,252 605,339 550,426
Quantity sold at discounted price (unit) 3187 3586 3984 4382 4780

Revenue from selling raw material at ma-
terial market (USD)

8851 35,046 69,729 104,411 139,094

Quantity of returned EOL (unit) 3187 3586 3984 4382 4781
Total forward cost (USD) 818,371 751,151 696,237 641,324 586,411

Reversed processing cost (USD) 168,765 189,861 210,957 232,053 253,148

The optimal values of decision variables at stage zero in this case and the initial case
are listed in Table 16. According to the result, decreasing the return rate by 20% led to not
opening the first disposal center (f1) as in the initial case. Moreover, profit increases as the
return rate increases because CLSC has a great effect on reducing purchasing costs, which
continuously increases the profit.

Table 16. Optimal values when the return rate decreased by 20%.

Decision
Variable

Initial
Case

−20%
Return Rate

Decision
Variable

Initial
case

−20%
Return Rate